

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DORIAN JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF FERGUSON MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
AARON J. GOLD
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE
BECK PRICE & HECHT LLP
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
South Tower, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-759-6925
tjb@piercebainbridge.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER AND WHEN AN OFFICER’S ORDER TO LEAVE A PLACE CONSTITUTES A SEIZURE.....	5
A. The Sixth Circuit Holds that “Move On” Orders Can Be Seizures, While the Second and Eighth Circuits Rule They Do Not.....	5

B.	The Sixth Circuit was Correct to Hold that a “Move On” Order can be a Seizure, and in this Case a Seizure Occurred.....	9
II.	THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	12
III.	THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	17
	CONCLUSION	19
APPENDICES		
	APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (June 17, 2019).....	1a
	APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (June 31, 2017).....	15a
	APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri (March 15, 2016).....	34a
	APPENDIX D: 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beverlin v. Grimm</i> , No. 94 C 2834, 1995 WL 470274 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 1995).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	1, 12, 13, 16
<i>Dinan v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00615-PK, 2013 WL 324059 (D. Or. Jan. 28, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodwater v. Cty. of Charleston</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00998, 2018 WL 827132 (D.S.C. Feb. 12, 2018).....	16
<i>Hamilton v. Vill. of Oak Lawn, Ill.</i> , 735 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Hebert v. Reynolds</i> , No. 207-CV-91, 2009 WL 3010510 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 15, 2009).....	7, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Jones v. Ashford</i> , No. CV TDC-14-3639, 2017 WL 221783 (D. Md. Jan. 18, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 691 F. App'x 113 (4th Cir. 2017)	10, 15
<i>Joseph v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , No. CV-08-1478 PHXNVW, 2009 WL 5185393 (D. Ariz. Dec. 24, 2009)	10, 15
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	11
<i>Kernats v. O'Sullivan</i> , 35 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mora v. The City of Gaithersburg, MD</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Muhammad v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 94 C 522, 1995 WL 89013 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1995)	11
<i>O'Boyle v. Thrasher</i> , 638 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	13
<i>Salmon v. Blesser</i> , 802 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 14, 17, 18
<i>Sheppard v. Beerman</i> , 18 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1994)	6, 9, 10, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Silvan W. v. Briggs</i> , 309 F. App'x 216 (10th Cir. 2009)	8, 14, 16
<i>Tajalle v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C07-1509Z, 2008 WL 630061 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2008)	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	7, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 864 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2649, 201 L. Ed. 2d 1053 (2018)	10
<i>United States v. Schettler</i> , 32 F. App'x 14 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 423 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>White v. City of Markham</i> , 310 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
Other Authorities	
Eric L. Adams, <i>More Scrutiny, Better Policing</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2015	17
John Felipe Acevedo, <i>Restoring Community Dignity Following Police Misconduct</i> , 59 How. L.J. 621, 622 (2016)	2, 16
Elizabeth Davis, et al., <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2015</i>	13
Stephen E. Henderson, “ <i>Move on</i> ” <i>Orders as Fourth Amendment Seizures</i> B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1, 22–30 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Katherine E. Kinsey, <i>It Takes A Class: An Alternative Model of Public Defense</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 219, 224 (2014)	16
